hospitals in Germany and their alcohol consumption was prospec-
tively followed for 1 year. Data on different indicators of smoking
behavior was gathered. Cox regression model was used to evaluate
potential risk factors on time to relapse of alcohol consumption. Two
hundred seventy-nine participants (n¼ 279) were included in the
final analysis.
Results: Smoking increased the risk for alcohol relapse (hazard
ratio¼ 3.962, 95% CI 1.582–9.921). However, this increased risk is
slightly reduced with higher numbers of daily consumed cigarettes
(hazard ratio per cigarette¼ .986, 95% CI .976–.995).